Springvale Extension Project Modification 1 Environmental Assessment Report

APPENDIX D: AGENCY COMMENTS ON RESPONSE TO SUBMISSIONS
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DOC16/559285
SSD 5594 Mod 1

Ms Rose-Anne Hawkeswood

Senior Planner

Resource Assessments

Department of Planning and Environment
rose-anne.hawkeswood@planning.nsw.gov.au

Dear Ms Hawkeswood
Springvale Mine Extension Project - Response to Submissions

| refer to your email dated 2 November 2016 regarding the Response to Submissions for the
Springvale Mine Extension Project Modification 1.
OEH has no additional comments to add to those provided in our letter of 23 August 2016.

If you have any queries, please contact Liz Mazzer, Conservation Planning Officer on 02 6883 5325
or email liz.mazzer@environment.nsw.gov.au.

Yours sincerely

STEVEN COX
Senior Team Leader, Planning
North West Region

/o -

Date: 4 November 2016

Contact officer: LIZ MAZZER
02 6883 5325

PO Box 2111 Dubbo NSW 2830
Level 1, 48-52 Wingewarra Street Dubbo NSW 2830
Tel: (02) 6883 5330 Fax: (02) 6884 8675
ABN 30 841 387 271
www.environment.nsw.gov.au






Your reference

Our reference EF13/3625; DOC16/556226
Contact : Mr Allan Adams; (02) 6332 7610

Mr Paul Freeman

Team Leader, Resource Assessments

NSW Department of Planning & Environment
GPO Box 39

Sydney NSW 2001

Attn: Ms Rose-Anne Hawkeswood
10 November 2016

Dear Mr Freeman

| refer to the email correspondence on the 2 November 2016 from the Department of Planning and
Environment (DPE) to provide comments on the Response to Submissions (RTS) for the Centennial —
Springvale Mine (Springvale) Modification.

On the 22 August 2016 the Environment Protection Authority (EPA) provided comments to DPE on the
modification, and raised the following matters.
a) The modification will require Springvale to submit a Llcence Variation Application due to the
increased scale of activity.
b) The Statement of Environmental Effects (SEE) stated that the proposed modification will not result
in increased inflow to underground operations and no change to discharge from LDP009. However,
a broad Brush Risk Assessment identified increased mine water discharges from LDP00Q9.
c) The proposed modification will permit an expansion of the ROM coal stockpile. In September 2014
Springvale had an incident on the ROM pad resulting in a discharge of coal fines off-site via the
clean-water diversion.

The EPA has reviewed the RTS with specific reference to Section 3.1.4, and is satisfied with the response
by Springvale in relation to the matters raised by the EPA above, particularly that a buffer of an appropriate
width will be incorporated within the entire expanded stockpile area and managed to ensure the coal is not
stockpiled in close proximity to the surrounding drainage system.

Should you have any further enquiries in relation to this matter please contact Mr Allan Adams at the
Central West (Bathurst) Office of the EPA by telephoning (02) 6332 7610.

Yours sif cerely
f

DARR L CLIFT
Head Central West Unit
Environment Protection Authority

PO Box 1388 Bathurst NSW 2795
Level 2, 203 — 209 Russell Street Bathurst NSW 2795
Tel: (02) 6332 7600 Fax: (02) 6332 7630
ABN 43 692 285 758
WWW.epa.nsw.gov.au
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OUT16/43366

Ms Rose-Anne Hawkeswood

Resource Assessments

NSW Department of Planning and Environment
GPO Box 39

SYDNEY NSW 2001

Rose-anne.hawkeswood@planning.nsw.gov.au
Dear Ms Hawkeswood

Springvale Colliery Extension Project Modification 1 (SSD 5594 MOD 1)
Comment on the Response to Submissions

| refer to your email of 2 November 2016 to the Department of Primary Industries (DPI) in
respect to the above matter. Comment has been sought from relevant divisions of DPI.

Any further referrals to DPI can be sent by email to landuse.enquiries@dpi.nsw.gov.au.

DPI has reviewed the Response to Submissions and is satisfied that the proponent has
adequately addressed the concerns raised in DPI submission regarding the Statement of
Environmental Effects. For detailed discussion of the please refer to the comments provided
at Attachment A. DPI provides no further comment or recommendation with respect to the
proposal.

Yours sincerely

q(\éj“

Mitchell Isaacs
Director, Planning Policy & Assessment Advice
11 November 2016

DPI appreciates your help to improve our advice to you. Please complete this three minute
survey about the advice we have provided to you, here:
https://goo.gl/o8TXWz

NSW Department of Primary Industries
Level 11, 323 Castlereagh Street Sydney NSW 2000
Tel: 02 9934 0805 landuse.enquiries@dpi.nsw.gov.au ABN: 72 189 919 072



Attachment A

Springvale Colliery Extension Project Modification 1 (SSD 5594 MOD 1)
Comment on the Response to Submissions

Detailed comments — DPI| Water

The Proponent has satisfactorily addressed DPI| Water's concerns and has provided suitable
clarification. The DPI Water review criticisms stemmed from a lack of clarity and unknown

assumptions in the SEE.

The primary matter was the use of new groundwater modelling (2015) compared to 2013
(original) modelling to advance arguments to support the Mod 1. The 2015 modelling has been
re-run (2016) with the correct mine layout embedded. The results, which form the basis of the
Mod 1, are similar to that originally used; but can now be correctly evaluated.

In any future reliance by the Proponent on the groundwater modelling results, the background
version and embedded implications for mine layout need to be clearly stated and used for

comparative purposes. The same arguments hold for any future discussion regarding impacts on

individual groundwater works.

The Proponent has corrected an error in their understanding of dependent ecosystems from the
WSP. The WSP maps on which they previously relied stated that “there are no identified

groundwater dependent ecosystems” for the groundwater source, however, these are clearly
listed in Table D of Schedule 4 in the WSP.

Assessment

DPI Water Matter

Proponent Response

DPI Water Comment

Use of the Updated Numerical
Groundwater Model

1) There are a number of issues
concerning comparisons of
outcomes made by using the
2013 and 2015 versions of the
NGM. It is proposed that the
Proponent should resubmit the
documentation after the NGM,
and then the contingent EES for
the proposed Modification 1, have
been completely updated to
reflect the full complement of
approved mining i.e. including
longwalls LW423 and LW501-503

The NGM has been re-run
with the correct configuration
of approved mine layout, i.e.
including the previously
excludes longwalls LW423 and
LW501-503.

These LW were excluded
because of the Proponent's
business approach which is
the basis of the Mod 1
application. See Appendix C
for an enhanced explanation of
this.

The revised results are shown
in Figure 1 following, and the
Proponent’s analysis (Issue 1).

The revised NGM outputs
correctly conform with what
was required to be analysed.

The interpretation of the
results is agreed to.

The response is satisfactory.

2) There is a data mis-match in
the interpretation based on
nydrograpis derived fram the
NGM. This should be addressed
with the updated NGM or
otherwise clarified.

The Proponent has affirmed
that the questioned hydrograph
did not properiy represent ali
available data, and hence
without explanation there is an
apparent mismatch;
irrespective of whether 2013,
2015 or 2016 modelling results

The response is satisfactory.




are used.

The explanation is presented
below (Issue 2).

Correction of Descriptive Errors
3) Errors have been noted with
respect to the description of
dependent groundwater
ecosystems; all descriptions need
to acknowledge that the
swampland of the Newnes
Plateau is specifically listed in
Schedule 4 of the Greater
Metropolitan Water Sharing Plan
for Groundwater Sources 2011.

The Proponent acknowledges
the error.

The Proponent states that they
have relied upon an erroneous
map in the WSP; they did not
however, absorb the
accompanying text (Issue 3).

The response is satisfactory.

4) The Proponent needs to
correctly identify, when
discussing the influence of the
proposed works on nearby
groundwater users’ bores,
drawdown and other aquifer
impacts, that these occur against
groundwater works and not Water
Allocation Licences (WALs).

The Proponent has conducted
a revised bore census fora 10
km radius around their mine.

The potential drawdown
effects, as modelled in 2015
(CSIRO) have been evaluated
for each bore and indicate a
likely impact in the range 0 to
0.48 m for all (Issue 4).

There is no statement of
recognition concerning the
referencing of information
about impact on WALs or GW
works.

The Proponent has not made
a specific statement about
the referencing of
groundwater licensing and
works'’ information. However,
they have conducted
additional supporting work
which implies recognition of
the matter.

The response can be
regarded as satisfactory, but
the matter may need to be
further checked in any future
documentation.

[NOTE: The additional,
unrequested, analysis
undertaken on the bores of
the revised bore census is
technically inaccurate
because it uses the 2015
NGM. However, if re-
analysed using the correct
2016 NGM, the outcomes are
expected to be similar.]

Issue 1 — Incorrect representation of NGM

The Proponent has re-run their COSFLOW NGM for the correct mine layout and generated the
necessary outputs. The outputted results now properly reflect the approved mine layout,
irrespective of any business reason to exclude them (see Appendix C for an enhanced
discussion). The previous work was erroneous and poorly explained. The revised outputs are
shown in Figure 1 and are very similar to the original. Following this, the Proponent’s analysis of
the results depicted in Figure 1 is presented.

DPI Water accepts this analysis.




Water Inflow Rates into Springvale Mine
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Figure 2.1 : Predicted Mine Inflow Rates (adapted from Adhikary and Wilkins (2013),
Adhikary and Wilkins (2015) and Adhikary (2016))

Figure 1. Extracted Figure 2.1 from Jacobs’ report

Key aspects are provided as follows:

o  The mine inflow results presented for the ‘SPR then APE Plus’ simulation. which included
all approved longvalls at Springvale Mine under SSD5594, are consistent “~ith the original
‘SPR then APE’ case {Adhikary and Wilkins, 2015) and the CSIRO (2013) predictions
(Adhikary and Wilkins, 2013) which assessed the entire mine footprint. Maximum mine
inflows for the three simulations are provided below:

»  The maximum mine inflows for the ‘Basecase’ (Adhikary and Wilkins. 2013) is 18.6
ML/day in 2022

e  The maximum mine inflows for the 'SPR then APE’ case {Adhikary and Wilkins. 2015)
is 18.8 MLs/day in 2022

. Tha weaicmarome anima imfla ..o £aoo Ao -
g 1 e Maxinnum ming inmmows 101 e

19.0 ML/day in 2022.

e  The Springvale Mine Extension Project EIS (Section 10.2.3.1) notes the maximum mine
inflow for the whole mine plan, the ‘Basecase’. as approved. as 19 MU/day in Year 2022.

Given the above, the baseflow predictions, with respect to modelled surface water reaches, and
modelled mine inflows in the 'SPR then APE Plus’ simulation, are consistent ‘with Adhikary and
Wilkins (2015) report, and, as presented in Adhikary and Wilkins (2015), are consistent with
Adhikary and Wilkins {2013). The impacts and environmental consequences for the proposed
maodification area are therefore expected to be consistent. as discussed in the SEE, with the
impacts presented in the SVMEP EIS and approved in SSD5594.

Issue 2 — Mismatch of data

The Proponent had presented data (in a hydrograph) without adequately explaining its
composition and differences. A representative date was selected by DPI Water to illustrate the
matter and the difficulty. The Proponent’s response follows:




This is readily resolved. Figure 4.4 of Jacobs (2016a) presents inflows to Angus Place East
only. Figure 4.4 does not, however, present inflows to the other Angus Place panels. The
reason for not separately presenting inflow to the other Angus Place panels in Figure 4.4 is due
to. as we understand it. a constraint within COSFLOW insofar as not being able to, post-
construction of the model, request this output from the model. Output from COSFLOW is
currently restricted to total inflow to both mines, inflow to Angus Place East and inflow to
Springvale. This issue was identified in the SVMEP EIS at the time, however, Jacobs should
have more clearly highlighted this in Jacobs (2016a) to avoid any confusion.

To explain the example quoted by DPI| Water. At date 1 January 2020, ‘Basecase’ inflow (total
inflow to both mines) in Figure 4.2 of Jacobs (2016a) is about 440L/s. This constitutes inflow to
Springvale Mine in Figure 4.3 of Jacobs (2016a) of 200L/s and inflow to Angus Place East in
Figure 4.4 of Jacobs (2016a) of 140Lis. What is not presented in Figure 4.4 of Jacobs (2016a)
is the inflow to the other Angus Place panels, which is approximately 90 to 100L/s. This
clarifies the reason for Figure 4.3 of Jacobs (2016a) values when added to Figure 4.4 of Jacobs
(2016a) values do not match Figure 4.2 of Jacobs (2016a) values. It is highlighted that the
other Angus Place panels are included in the COSFLOW model; it is merely that output from
those nodes, separately, is not able to be generated.

Issue 3 — Misstatement of Regulation
The Proponent has consistently misstated that their mining lease is not subject to any notified

high priority dependent groundwater ecosystems as listed in the WSP. This is incorrect; the
Proponent in searching for descriptions of the ecosystems has relied solely on WSP maps, which
is inconsistent with their considerable effort regarding swamp management on the Newnes
Plateau. The Proponent has stated:

We acknowledge that Schedule 4 of the Water Sharing Plan does include the THPSS and
appreciate the clarification. We will amend our subsequent documentation accordingly.

The maps of the Water Sharing Plans were consulted as the basis of the quoted statement.
Figure 2.2 presents the map for the Sydney Basin Richmond Groundwater Source downloaded
from the Water Sharing Plan {Appendix 2 of

hitp://www legislation.nsw.gov.auw#/view/regulation/2011/111).

As per the annotation in Figure 2.2. it is stated, in that figure. that there are no identified
groundwater dependent ecosystems in the Richmond Basin. It is now apparent that the
annotation to this map is inconsistent with Schedule 4 of the Water Sharing Plan.

DPI Water recognises that there is a difference between groundwater source map and text in the
WSP, however, the matter is clearly stated in Table D of Schedule 4 of the WSP.

Issue 4 — Drawdown effects on groundwater works

In their additional evaluation of potential impacts on bores now identified within 10 km of the mine
(revised 2016 bore census) the Proponent has used the 2015 NGM drawdown impact.

The potential impacts are in the range 0 — 0.48 m for all bores.

Unfortunately, the 2015 NGM is the contentious version of the NGM and was the basis of DPI
Water's review criticisms. The potential effects should have been compared to the re-run 2016
NGM. This is an error.

However, it is now known that the outputs of the re-run (2016) NGM are not vastly different to
those of the erroneous 2015 version; consequently any further analysis using the correct NGM is
likely to generate the same conclusions and the matter does not need to be further considered at
this time.

The extended analysis was not a part of, or a requirement of, DPl Water's review of the SEE.

End Attachment A
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BN16/9022

Rose-Anne Hawkeswood,

Senior Planner

Resource Assessments

Department of Planning and Environment
GPO Box 39

SYDNEY NSW 2001

Rose-Anne.Hawkeswood@planning.nsw.gov.au

Dear Rose-Anne

Response to Submissions for the Springvale Mine Extension Project
SSD 5594 MOD 1

| refer to your email dated 2 November 20186, inviting the Division of Resources &
Energy (the Division) to provide comments on the Response to Submissions (RTS)
for the Springvale Mine Extension Project - SSD 5594 MOD 1 (the Project).

This Response to Submissions (RTS) made by Springvale Coal Pty Limited
addresses issues raised in submissions received on the Statement of Environmental
Effects (SEE). The report builds on information presented in the SEE and is to be
read in conjunction with that document.

The information provided in the RTS document dated 2 November 2016 adequately
addresses the issues raised by the Division in its submission to DPE on 17 August
2016 and recommends the following statement is added to Section 4.0 — Revised
Statement of Commitments, Subsection 5 (Groundwater and Surface Water
Resources):

‘the site Water Management Plan will be reviewed and updated as relevart,
following approval of the modification, to take into account the establishment
of the stockpile extension area and the associated diversion drain”

The Division has determined that sustainable rehabilitation outcomes can be
achieved as a result of the project and that any identified risks or opportunities can
be effectively regulated through the conditions of mining authorities issued under the
Mining Act 1992.

Should approval be granted for the Project, the Division will require further details
from the Department of Planning and Environment (DPE) in regards to the final
rehabilitation and post-mining land use commitments to be included in the consent.
The purpose of this information is to inform the drafting of specific mining lease
conditions (issued pursuant to the Mining Act 1992) that the Division will enforce over

GPO Box 5477, Sydney NSW 2001, Australia
Level 49 MLC Centre, 19 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000, Australia,
Tel +612 9338 6600 Fax +612 9338 6860 www industry nsw.gov.au ABN: 72 189 919072



the life of the project to ensure that these rehabilitation and post mining land use -
commitments are achieved.

The Division considers the RTS adequately addresses the Division's three items
raised in the letter from the Deputy Secretary to DPE dated 22 August 2016
(BN16/6720).

Should you have any enquires regarding this matter please contact Steve Cozens,
Senior Project Officer, Royalty and Advisory Services on telephone (02) 9842 8573.

Yours sincerely

K L\q’aQrz oLt

L-S"' \\-Ho

Kylie Hargreaves
Deputy Secretary
Resources & Energy

Enc: BN16/6720

GPO Box 5477, Sydney NSW 2001, Australla
Levsl 49 MLC Centre, 19 Martin Place, Sydney NSW 2000, Australia,
Tel: +612 9338 6600 Fax +612 9338 6860 www.indusiry.nsw.gov.au ABN: 72 189 819072



Rose-Anne Hawkeswood

From: MCINTYRE Andrew R <Andrew.MCINTYRE@rms.nsw.gov.au>
Sent: Wednesday, 7 December 2016 10:15 AM

To: Rose-Anne Hawkeswood

Cc: Development Western

Subject: RE: Springvale Mine Extension Project - SSD 5594 MOD 1 - RTS

Dear Roseanne

Thanks for your email.

As discussed, RMS does not object to the retention of condition 21 od SSD5594.
Regards,

Andrew Mclintyre

Manager Land Use Assessment
Network & Safety Management
Western Region

T (02) 6861 1453 F (02) 6861 1414
WWW.rms.nsw.qov.au

Roads and Maritime Services
51-55 Currajong Street Parkes NSW 2870
PO Box 334 Parkes NSW 2870

'A

Before printing, please consider the environment

IMPORTANT NOTICE: This email and any attachment to it are intended only to be read or used by the named addressee. It is confidential and may contain
legally privileged information. No confidentiality or privilege is waived or lost by any mistaken transmission to you. Roads and Maritime Services is not
responsible for any unauthorised alterations to this email or attachment to it. Views expressed in this message are those of the individual sender, and are not
necessarily the views of Roads and Maritime Services. If you receive this email in error, please immediately delete it from your system and notify the sender,
You must not disclose, copy or use any part of this email if you are not the intended recipient.

| Trarsport
| Roads & Maritime
| Services
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